MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 10, 1987

The twenty-fifth meeting of the Institutions and Cul-
tural Education Subcomittee was called to order in room
202-A of the state capitol on February 10, 1987, at
8:08 a.m. by Chairman Miller.

ROLL CALL: All members were present as were Keith Wol-
cott, Senior Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
(LFA) ; Alice Omang, secretary; George Harris of the Of-
fice of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP); and various
other guests.

HISTORICAL SOCIETY: Tape: 25-1-A:010

Mr. Harris recapped the budget issues and the modifica-
tions as per exhibit 1, pages S-107 and S-108 for the
Magazine Program.

Dr. Robert Archibald, Director of the Historical Society,
advised that there was another modification, which would
allow increased spending authority as reflection of their
estimate of increased revenues based on increases in
subscriptions and increased price, which was increased
about two months ago from $15 to $18.

(170) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the LFA budget
as per exhibit 2, page E-88 through page E-90. He dis-
tributed to the committee exhibits 3 and 4 and outlined
the issues under operating expenses and funding.

He briefed the committee on exhibit 5, a modification for
magazine promotion, exhibit 6, current level services only
for the Magazine Program, exhibit 7, a modification for
increased spending for the Centennial, and exhibit 8,
which is a modified level for services only for the

press expansion.

(340) Mr. Harris, referring to exhibit 1, page S-108,
outlined the Historical Sites Preservation Program.

Senator Bengtson commented that this is one program that
she would like to cut back completely and she documented
some problems that were encountered over an old barn
that was to be removed to allow for a ramp to be con-
structed to get off the interstate.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 10, 1987
Page Two

There was some discussion over this and some explana-
tion by Dr. Archibald.

(500) Mr. Wolcott, referring to exhibit 1, pages E-90
to E-92, summarized the LFA budget on Historic Sites

Preservation and presented exhibits 9 and 10, explain-
ing the differences between the LFA and OBPP's budgets.

There was further comments concerning the value of the
preservation of historic sites versus the money restraints
the state is having and all the different priorities.

Tape 25-1-B:052: Senator Bengtson said that if there
were some way they could cut down on the program, she
would like to do it without jeopardizing federal funds.

(176) Mr. Harris reviewed the Archives Program as per
exhibit 1, page S-108 and S-109.

(210) Mr. Wolcott referred to pages E-92 through E-94,
exhibit 2 and explained the issues in exhibits 11 and
12.

Brian Cockhill, Administrative Officer of the Centralized
Services of the Montana Historical Society, advised

that two positions had been filled by temporary help

and the budget was prepared when the temporary help was
employed and, therefore, this caused the difference in
issue 1 under personal services.

Mr. Wolcott distributed exhibits 13 and 14 and explained
these to the committee.

(250) Mr. Harris, referring to exhibit 1, pages S5-107
and S-108, recapped the Photograph Archives Program.

(290) Mr. Wolcott, referring to exhibit 2, pages E-94
and E-95, summarized this program. He recapped the issues
on exhibit 15 and 16 with the committee.

Dr. Archibald informed the committee that this program
has just received a grant from L. G. and Mary Skaggs
Foundation to photograph some murals around the state

in the amount of $5,000 and they would reguest a modifi-
cation to spend that money.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 10, 1987
Page Three

(352) Mr. Harris explained the Education Program as
per exhibit 1, page S-109.

(375) Mr. Wolcott, referring to exhibit 2, page E-95,
gave an overview of this program. He briefed the com-
mittee on issue 1 of personal services in exhibit 17
and explained that the difference was $15,531 as per
exhibit 18, which is almost all general fund money.

Clark Pfyer, a private citizen, stated that he has worked
with the Society and he knows how important the tour
train is to Helena and particularly to Montana. He

said that he hoped whatever the committee did that it
would enhance the Society as it is a great and positive
asset. He concluded that the volunteers do a tremen-
dous job in the museum also.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meet-

ing was adjourned at 9:37 a.m. ””‘é2?71 ;ZE%ZZZZL

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

C;ZXZZLQZ,sz;nﬂkﬂﬁ'

Alice Omang, SecreiL#ry




DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION =--

1987

Date February 10, 1987

NAME PRESENT ABSENT —-;;Eagggj
Rep. Miller, Chairman v

Sen. Bengtson, Vice Chairman v’

Sen. Haffey V/

Sen. Tveit v

Rep. Menahan V4

Rep. Menke V/

CS-30




HISTORICAL SOCIETY

These are federal and private funds to complete conserva-
tion work for the new Montana history exhibit.

Publi¢ Photo - $3,000 FY88 $3,000 FY89

~Eppde /

R //ﬂ/f—7

Geahye. Hanris

S-107

These are private donation funds to be used to provide
photos to the public on a cost recovery basis.

Museum Exhibit Renovation - $40,000 FY88 $40,000 FY89
These are donated funds to be used to complete museum
exhibit renovations. .

MAGAZINE PROGRAM Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00
Personal Services 135,932.69 135,974 133,801 133,529
Operating Expenses 292,033.20 265,893 332,990 373,728
Equipment 2,187.05 0 0 0
Transfers 41.320.00 0 41,320 41,320
Total Program Costs $471,472.94 $401,867 $508,111 $548,577
General Fund 41,320.00 39,958 41,538 41,347
Proprietary Fund 430.152.94 361.909 466.573 507.230
Total Funding Costs $471,472.94 $401,867 $508,111 $548,577
Current Level Services 440,390.63 401,867 458,111 463,577
Modificd Level Services 31,082.31 0 50.000 85.000
Total Service Costs $471,472.94 $401,867 $508,111 $548,577

Program Description

The Publications Program exists to fulfill one of the primary
roles of the Society - “to promote the study of Montana His-
tory by lectures and publications™ (section 22-3-108(15),
MCA). The program publishes Montana_the Magazine of
Western History and the Montana Post, the official news-
letter of the Society, on a quarterly schedule. It also pub-
lishes books under the Montana Historical Society Press
imprint. The program is also responsible for the operation
of the retail and mail order museum store operation.

Budget Issues

A 4% vacancy savings factor was applied to the Magazine
Program.

The agency’s best projection of goods purchased for resale
for the magazine enterprise operation s $23,000 less than
current level. This reduction is also reflected in the enter-
prise funding. If tourism and traffic through the store is
higher than expected the agency will seek an increase in its
authority by the budget amendment process. There was a
budget amendment in FY86 for this purpose.

Modification Requests

A Magazine Promotion - FY88 $35,000 FY89 $5,000

This modification will promote awareness of the Western
History magazine. This request, which includes printing
costs, is funded by proprietary funds from the sale of maga-
zines.

Centennial Increase - FY88 $30,000 FY89 $40.000

This authority is for increased tourism sales anticipated
during the centennial. Proprietary money from the sale of
goods will fund this request.

Centennial Press Expansion - FY88 $15,000 FY89 $40,000
This modification will be funded by revolving funds gener-
ated from the sale of publications. The purpose of the
request is to serve schools and the general public due to
interest generated by the centennial celebration. The Histori-
cal Society intends to publish such items as a centennial
anthology of Montana authors, a series of articles on various
periods leading to the centennial, a series of publications for
Montana schools for social studies. an atlas of Montana
geology and history, and other publications.

PHOTOGRAPH ARCHIVES PROGRAM Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
Personal Services 81,912.67 85,554 87,583 87,623
Operating Expenses 10,032.07 10,902 12,325 11,625
Equipment 1.184.57 0 1,000 200
Total Program Costs $93,129.31 $96,456 $100,908 $99 448
General Fund 80,984.98 78,482 83,992 83.132
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 12,144.33 17.974 16.916 - 16.316
Total Funding Costs $93,129.31 $96,456 $100,908 $99,448
Current Level Services 93.129.31 96.456 100,908 99.448
Total Service Costs $93,129.31 $96,456 $100,908 $99,448

Program Description

The Photograph Archives Program exists to collet, organize,
preserve and make accessible to the public photographic

images and other iconographic material pertinent to the
study of Montana history, and to provide support for

@,



S-108

exhibitions and publications of the Socicty and others using
such images.

Budget Issues

The Photograph Archives Program was established in FY87.
This program is the photograph archives function previously
contained in the Archives Program. There were 3.50 FTE
moved out of Archives and placed in this new program. The
FY86 expenditures shown are the actual expenditures for
this function for that portion of the Archives Program that
was transferred into the new Photo Archives Program. The

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

FY87 budgeted column was also derived from the Archives
program and transferred to the new Photograph Archives
Program.

This program is recommended at 3.50 FTE for FY88 and
FY89. A 4% vacancy savings factor has been applied to
these personal services.

The operational expenses shown for this program are that
portion of the Archives budget that has been transferred.

Photographic equipment is recommended for this new pro-
gram.

HIST SITES PRESERVATION PROG Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 7.00 7.00 6.50 6.50
Personal Services 169,536.88 165,176 168,004 167,802
Operating Expenses 49,565.74 57,817 47,033 43,326
Equipment 914.91 : 0 0 0
Grants 255.388.61 610.000 610,000 610,000
Total Program Costs $475,406.14 $832,993 $825,037 $821,128
General Fund 74,646.78 72,340 61,467 59,498
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 400.759.36 760.653 763.570 761.630
Total Funding Costs $475,406.14 $832,993 $825,037 $821,128
Currcat Level Services 475.406.14 832,993 825.037 821,128
Total Service Costs $475,406.14 $832,993 $825,037 $821,128

Program Description

The staff of the Historical Sites Preservation Program ad-
minister the federal Historic Preservation Act and the fed-
cral grants-in aid for historic preservation. They also review
all federally proposed projects within the state to determine
their effect on historical properties listed in the National
Register of Historic Places and those eligible for listing. The
office certifies historic structures and rehabilitation projects
for the federal tax credit offered in the Tax Reform Act of
1976 and oversees Montana's State Antiquties Act. The pro-
gram is authorized by section 22-3-421, MCA.

Budget Issues

A .50 FTE was reduced to cover unfunded pay increases
and percentage reductions. This is the general fund portion
of a historic preservation officer position.

A 4% vacancy savings factor has been applied to this pro-
gram, :

#€Operational expenses were reduced by $3.458 -in travel to
help cover unfunded pay increases and percentage reduc-
tions. Travel expenditures were less in FY86 because a posi-
tion was vacant most of the year.

g A one time federal grant for refinishing highway historical

signs will not continue in FY88 and FY89 because this
project will be completed by the end of FY$7.

# Federal funds for historic praservation have been signifi-
cantly increased over the current level. These are survey and
planning grants to local governments for historic preser-
vation projects.

ARCHIVES PROGRAM Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 7.50 5.00 5.00 5.00
Personal Services 169,465.26 119,273 123,918 124,155
Operating Expenses 23.619.49 6,100 17,531 17,531
Equipment 286.60 1,391 0 0
Total Program Costs $193,371.35 $126,764 $141,449 $141,686
General Fund 118,404.29 126,764 138,949 139,186
State Special Revenue Fund 38,366.97 0 0 0
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 36,600.09 0 2.500 2,500
Total Funding Costs $193,371.35 $126,764 $141,449 $141,686
Current Level Services "193,371.35 126,764 130,949 % 131,186
Modified Level Services 0.00 0 10,500 10,500
Total Service Costs $193,371.35 $126,764 $141,449 $141,686

Program Description

The Archives Program was created as a scparate program of
the society on July I, 1977. Its major functions are to ac-

quire, preserve, and assure public aceess to historically valu-
able private manuscripts and state records. Authority for its
activities 1s provided for in section 22-3-202, MCA.



HISTORICAL SOCIETY S-109

Budget Issues

The Archives Program was budgeted for 8.50 FTE in FY86
and FY87. 3.50 FTE were transferred to the new Photo-
graph Archives Program established during FY86. Thus,
FY88 and FY89 reflect a request of 5.00 FTE. The FY86
actual FTE of 7.50 includes a 1.50 FTE statutorily funded
through coal tax money for cultural and aesthetic projects,
and 1.00 FTE which was approved for the Holter collection
project and funded by private donations.

A 4% vacancy savings has been applied to the Archives Pro-
gram.

The reduction in operations reflects the transfer of opera-
tional costs to the new Photograph Archives Program.

The Cultural and Aesthetic Project is statutorily established
and is not reflected in FY87, FY88 or FY89. Priority for
these coal tax funds is established by the Legislature. The
Historical Society applies for these funds through the Arts

EDUCATION PROGRAM

Council. These funds will be used to complete an ongoing
oral history project.

Donations funding is not shown in FY87, FY88 or FY89
because they were used for the recently completed Holter
collection.

Federal grants for a project dealing with local government
records has now been completed and are not shown in the
requested budget.

Modification Request

Advisory Council Travel - FY88 $2,500 FY89 $2,500

This request is to use federal grant funds for the Montana
Historical Records Advisory Committee to attend three re-
quired meetings each year. There are twelve members on
this committee. '

Microfilming - FY88 $8.000 FY89 38,000

This is a general fund request for the microfilming of se-
lected state records of heavily used documents of permanent
value and historical significance.

Actual Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FYy 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 2,50 2.50 1.00 1.00
Personal Services 45,310.11 42,126 32,323 32,265
Operating Expenses 20.670.60 38.091 19.875 19.875

Total Program Costs $65,980.71 $80.217 $52,203 $52,140
Gencral Fund 17.788.31 14,389 0 0
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 48.192.40 65.828 52.203 52,140

Total Funding Costs $65,980.71 $80,217 $52,203 $52,140
Current Level Services 65.980.71 80.217 52.203 52.140

Total Service Costs $63,980.71 $80,217 $52,203 $52,140

Program Description

The Education Program staff provide the interested public
with access to Historical Society resources through thematic
presentations using reproductions or facsimiles of its collec-
tions. The program’s activities include interpretation of
exhibits within the building or on historical sites, coordina-
tion of volunteer programs, provision of professional assis-
tance to other cultural organizations in Montana, develop-
ment and implementation of school programs. sponsorship
of lectures and traveling exhibits, and coordination of the
capital tours program.

Budget Issues

The Capitol Tours Program has been recommended for
deletion to cover unfunded payv plan increases, percentage
reductions and 1o stay within expenditure levels established
by the legislature.

This accounts for the reduction of 1.50 FTE from the cur-
rent level of 2.5 FTE. The remaining 1.00 FTE is the educa-
tion program manager who has statewide responsibilities.
A 4% vacancy savings factor is applied to this program.

The general fund was eliminated in this program because it
was used to fund the capitol tour positions.



SNl

HISTORICAL SOCIETY 3///0/&(
age 12 -
rag /77 ool @ o7
PUBLICATION
Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - -~ 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item _1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
Personal Service . $135,935 $135,974 . $133,842 $133,571 (1.7)
Operating Expense 292,047 265,893 277,890 277,045 (0.5)
Equipment 2,190 -0- -0~ =0~ (100.0)
Total Operating Costs $430,172 $401,867 $411,732 $410,616 (1.2)
Non-Operating Costs 41,320 -0~ 41,320 41,320 100.0
Total Expenditures $471,492 $401,867 $453,052 $451,936 36
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 41,323 $ 39,958 ) $ 41,320 $ 41,320 1.7
Proprietary Fund 430,169 361,909 411,732 410,616 3.8
Total Funds $6471,492 $401,867 $453,052 $451,936 3.6

The Magazine Program is responsible for publishing Montana, the Magazine of
Western History, society sponsored quarterlies, books, brochures, catalogs, prints,
and other publications. Additionally, this program is responsible for the operation of
the society's museum store and merchandising program.

General fund is included to fund 22.8 percent of the cost of publishing Montana,
the Magazine of Western History. The remainder is financed from magazine sales
estimated at $139,843 in fiscal 1988 and $140,289 in fiscal 1989. Proprietary authority
of $31,042 is provided each year of the biennium for publications and $199,081 in
fiscal 1988 and $199,009 in fiscal 1989 is provided for the operation of the
merchandising activities.. The magazine sales proprietary account has been increased
$41,320 each year to reflect the requirements of management memo 2-86-5.
Management memo 2-86-5 states: The reporting of a proprietary operation's activity
within one fund is essential for readers to determine the total cost of providing that
service and the extent to which user charges cover that cost. Therefore, amounts
provided to proprietary funds from other funds should be classified in accordance
with the inter-entity transaction provisions discussed in Management Memo 2-83-3.

Personal services decreases 1.7 percent because the program converted one
grade 10 FTE to a grade 12 and one grade 10 FTE to a grade 5. The net result is
an overall reduction to personal services of approximately $4,500 or 1.7 percent.
Operating costs remain nearly the same into the 1989 biennium.

-~

o Gk



"~

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 13

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 4
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986
Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 6.00 6.00 0.00
Personal Service $137,365 $130,726 $ 6,639
Operating Expense 266,230 266,588 (358)
Equipment 1,770 (1,770)
Total Operating Costs $403,595 $399.084 $..4.511.
Funding
General Fund $ 41,320 $ 41,323 $ (3)
Merchandising 150,027 150,666 (639)
~. Magazine 139,287 139,129 158
Publications . 72,961 67,966 4,995
Total Funds $403,595 $399,084 $..4.511
Additions:

Budget Amendments & Transfers
Proprietary $.83,320 $ 72,408 $_10,912

This program achieved overall savings of approximately $4,500 after adjusting for
budget amendments and program transfers. The program requested and received
budget amendments in the magazine program for additional subscriptions from the
Western History Association and for expanded sales in the merchandising program.

There were two positions vacant for a part of fiscal 1986 resulting in a savings
of $6,639. The program expended $1,770 on equipment that was not budgeted. The
merchandising appropriation was overexpended $639 while the magazine appropriation
was $158 under expended and the publications fund was $4,995 under the authorized
because revenues were not generated by the program.

Current Level Adjustments

Legislative audit costs of $1,080 are included in fiscal 1988 with the
merchandising program paying $634 while the magazine program pays the $446
remaining balance. Professional contracts were increased $3,130 each year of the
biennium for the merchandising operations, promotions, and the publishing program
for manuscript development. Graphics arts/typesetting was increased $5,000 for

7~ typesetting brochures, promotional material signs, mailing labels, and other printed

E-8y



HISTORICAL SOCIETY
- Page 14

items associated with marketing the magazine, books, and museum store goods. The
inventory adjustment of a negative $2,290 was zeroed-out, which has the effect of
increasing total expenses.

Actual total operating costs decrease 1.2 percent from the 1987 biennium
primarily due to the decrease in personal services of 1.7 percent. This decrease
results from the net difference after changing one grade 10 FTE to a grade 12 and
one grade 10 FTE to a grade 5. General fund is included at the fiscal 1986 level for
both years of the 1989 biennium, while proprietary funds decline 3.6 percent based
on estimated revenue from merchandise and magazine sales.

HISTORIC SITES PRESERVATION

Actual Appropriated ~ = Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Personal Service $169,537 $165,176 $181,301 $181,078 8.3
Operating Expense 49,569 57,817 39,886 36,107 (29.2)
Equipment 915 -0- -0~ -0- (100.0)
Total Operating Costs $220,021 $222,993 $221,187 $217,185 (1.0)
Non-Operating Costs _255,389 610,000 610,000 610,000 41.0
Total Expenditures $475,410 $832,993 $831,187 $827,185 ..26.7
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 74,650 $ 72,340 $ 64,161 $ 62,097 (14.1)
Federal Revenue 400,760 760,653 767,026 765,088 31.9
Total Funds $475,410 $832,993 $831,187 $827,185 26.7

This program is responsible for implementing the National Historic Preservation
Act and the State Antiquities Act. Activities include nominating sites to the National
Register, reviewing tax certification projects, administering federal grants-in-aid,
reviewing federal projects to determine and comment on any impacts to historic and
cultural properties, and coordination with local governments, state agencies, and the
public on matters relating to historic preservation.

The general fund support of operating costs in this program decreases from 34

percent of total operating costs to 29 percent in the 1989 biennium as overall costs
decrease and estimated federal historic preservation operating funds increase.

E-90



-

v
'\

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 15

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 5 '
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 7.00 7.00 0.00
Personal Service $167,118 $169,537 $ (2,419)
Operating Expense 59,207 46,569 12,638
Equipment -0- 915 (915)
Total Operating Costs '$226,325 $217,021 $ 9,304
Non-Operating Costs 995,000 ~ 255,389 339,611

Total Expenditures $821,325 $472,410 $38,915.
Funding
General Fund $ 75,431 $ 74,650 $ 781
Federal Revenue 745,894 397,760 348,134

Total Funds $821,325 $472,410 $348,915_
Additions

HB 565 Historic Highway :
Markers $190,525 $__3,000 $187,525

The program overspent their authorized personal services by $2,419 because of
not realizing their budgeted vacancy savings of $7,211. The program had contracted
services savings of $30,502 offset by overexpenditures in all other categories for an
operating savings of $12,638. Only $255,389 of the historic preservation subgrants
were expended in fiscal 1986 as federal funds did not materialize as anticipated,
leaving a balance of $339,611 in federal non-operating authority.

The program had general fund savings of $781 after the Governor's cuts of $200.
Federal funds did- not materialize as anticipated. With total grant revenue of
$423,953, of which $26,193 was transferred out to other programs, the actual revenue
level was $348,134 under the authorized expenditure level. In addition, only $3,000
of the $190,525 authorized in House Bill 565 was spent in fiscal 1986 for historical
highway markers.

E-91



HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 16

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services increase 8.3 percent as a result of upgrades for 6 of the 7 (“
positions in the program. Five FTE historic preservation officers were upgraded from
grade 13 to grade 14 at a cost of $10,330 each year and 1 FTE historic preservation i
program manager at a cost of $2,419 each year or a biennial cost of $25,498. Two
temporary FTE added by the 1985 legislature are retained in the 1989 biennium to
continue to reduce the backlog of requests from communities seeking nomination of
sites to the National Register of Historic Places.

Legislative audit fees of $3,780 are included in fiscal 1988 with 16 percent
funded by general fund and 84 percent funded with federal funds, which is the
proportion of general funds to total funds expended in fiscal 1986. Consultant travel
was reduced $2,012, and office supplies were reduced $1,000 to levels expended in
fiscal 1984 and 1985. Long distance charges were reduced $2,000 to the fiscal 1986
authorized level as were travel costs, which were reduced $3,000 overall.
Maintenance was reduced $1,600 to the fiscal 1986 authorized level.

i
%

Grants were increased $354,611 to the requested level of $610,060. This provides
for regrants to local governments for historic site preservation. This level coincides
with the fiscal 1987 authorized level.

General fund decreases 14.1 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium
while federal funds increase 31.9 percent. Federal funds increase primarily due to
the low level of expenditure on grants in fiscal 1986 and the increase in estimated
operating funds available in the federal grant based on the agency's request.

G

ARCHIVES
Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium é‘;
F.T.E. 11.00 8.50 5.00 5.00 (3.5)
Personal Service $251,380 $246,853 $120,391 $120,452 {51.7) %
Operating Expense 33,664 20,819 10,014 10,017 (68.9)
Equipment 1,471 __ 3,118 -0- -0- (100.0)
=
Total Expenditures $286,515 $280,79 $130,405 $130,469 | _154.0) i
Fund Sources %
General Fund $199,395 $205,246 $130,405 $130,469 (35.5)
State Special 38,372 57,570 -0- -0- 1100.0)
Federal Revenue 48,748 17,974 -0- -0- (100.0} %
Total Funds $286,515 ’ 4$280,790 $130,405 $130,469 (54.0)

The Archives Program is responsible for collecting, preserving, organizing, andG»
making accessible to the public, unpublished material relevant to Montana's history. E

E-92

-



)

~

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 17

Also included in this program is the oral history project funded from cultural and
aesthetic project grant funds. The general fund provides nearly 91 percent of tl.o

funding for this program with the remainder of the funding from private donations.

This program decreases 54 percent from the 1987 biennium for two reasons.
First, the agency has split the Archives Program into two programs, with the other
program set up specifically for photographs and related material. This split reduces
FTE in this program by 3.5 to 5 FTE. The second reason results from not inciuding
oral history funds in the 1989 biennium that were appropriated in the 1987 biennium
through House Bill 933.
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and f{unding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 6 '
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 8.50 : 9.50 (1.00)
Personal Service $202,956 $214,087 $(11,131)
Operating Expense 61,574 32,868 28,706
Equipment 500 1,184 (684)

Total Expenditures $265,030 $248,139 $.16,891.
Funding
General Fund $202,262 $199,391 $ 2,871
Private Donations 25,000 21,915 3,085
Photograph Program 17,768 12,148 5,620
Federal 20,000 14,685 5,315

Total Funds $265,030 $248,139 $.16,891_
HB938 Oral History $.95,937 $_38,372 $.57,565_

The program overexpended their authorized personal services by $11,131. This
results from adding 1 unauthorized FTE for the Holter project. This was mitigated
somewhat by vacancies in two authorized positions, which generated approximately
$10,500 in savings.

Operating costs were underspent $28,706 primarily in contrz}cted services. . Two
projects were authorized and funded in contracted services for fiscal 1986. One was
the development of a handbook for local governments on preserving and organizing

records and the other was the cataloging of the Holter collection.

£-93



HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 18

The program had general fund savings of $2,871 in addition to the Governor's
- cuts of $8,111. The Holter project, funded with a private donation of $25,000, was
completed with a balance of $3,085. All available photograph program funds were 6
spent, leaving $5,620 excess authority. The federal grant for local government
records has a remaining balance of $5,315. The program spent $38,372 of the oral
history project biennial appropriation, which added 1.5 FTE.

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services decrease 51.7 percent with the transfer of 3.5 FTE to the new
Photographic Archives Program and the elimination of 1.0 FTE. Operating costs
decrease 68.9 percent with the completion of the special projects in the 1987 biennium
and the transfer of the Photographic Archives Program operating costs.

General fund decreases 35.5 percent for this program. Photograph program
funds are transferred to the Photograph Archives Program. The Holter funds were
. provided for a one-time project and are not continued in the 1989 biennium. The
federal funds for development of a local government handbook were for the 1987
biennium only. :

PHOTOGRAPH ARCHIVES

Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal ' Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium (
F.T.E. 0.00 - 0.00 3.50 3.50 N/A
Personal Service $ -0~ $ -0- $87,208 $87,248 N/A .
Operating Expense -0~ -0- 11,381 ’ 11,383 N/A
Total Expenditures $.20-. $.20-. $98,589 $98,631 N/
Fund Sources
General Fund $ -0- $ -0- $80,989 $81,631 N/A
Federal Revenue -0~ -0- 17,600 17,000 N/A
Total Funds $_-0- $ -0-_ $98,589 ' $98,631 N/A

The Photograph Archives Program is a new program split off from the Archives
Program. The program exists to collect, organize, preserve, and make accessible to
the public photographic images and other iconographic material pertinent to the study
of Montana history, and to provide support for exhibitions and publications of the
Society and others using such images.

The program has 1.0 FTE archivist, a 1.0 FTE photographer, a 0.50 FTE
Library clerk, and a 1.0 FTE library technician. All positions were previously in the
Archives Program. The program is funded primarily with general fund, with the {_
balance from a small amount of the society's private donations. The program

c-94



4

+ A

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Page 19

increases 5.8 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 with no increase in general fund.

Private donations support increases 45 percent or $5,456 in fiscal 1988. General fund
increases $642 from fiscal 1988 to fiscal 1989, while private donations decrease $600.
Total costs increase $42.

EDUCATION
Actual App'ropriated - = Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 2.50 2.50 2.05 . 2.05 1(0.45)
Personal Service $45,308 $42,126 $47,859 $47,781 ) 9.4
Operating Expense 20,671 28,091 19,758 19,762 (32.7)
Total Expenditures $65,979 $80,217 $67,617 $67,543 _{7.5)
Fund Sources
General Fund $17,786 $14,389 $14,179 $14,152 (11.9)
Federal Revenue 48,193 65,828 53,438 53,391 _16.3)
Total Funds $65,979 $80,217 $67,617 $67,543 (7.5)

This program is responsible for providing exhibits and materials using society
resources and expertise to schools, museums, libraries, and other public institutions
throughout the state. Capitol tours are also administered through this program,
Personal services increase in the 1989 biennium even though the FTE are reduced by
0.45. This increase results from the vacancy savings in fiscal 1986 and 5 percent
cuts applied to fiscal 1987. Capitol tour brochures authorized in fiscal 1986 were not
printed and are not included in the current level, which results in the decrease in
operating expenses into the 1989 biennium. Funding for this program is provided by
the general fund, private donations, and federal funds. General fund decreases 11.9
percent while private donations decrease 9.5 percent and federal funds increase 42.6
percent. :

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table éompares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

E-95



HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Page 20
Table 7 _
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. ' 2.50 2.50 0.00
Personal Service | $48,796 $45,308 $ 3,488
Operating Expense 38,124 20,671 17,453

Total Expenditures $86,920 $65.979 - $20,941
Funding
General Fund : $21,484 $17,786 $ 3,698
Private Donations 57,436 43,180 14,256
Federal 8,000 5,013 . 2,987

Total Funds $86,920 $65,979 $20,941

Personal services were $3,488 under the authorized level after the Governor's
cut of $3,200. These savings were generated in the information officer position and
the tour guide position. Operating savings of $16,763 in contracted services and $400
in supplies were offset by over expenditures in communications, travel, and repairs.

The general fund savings are $3,698 after the Governor's cuts of $3,200.
Private donations savings amounted to $22,256 from the authorized level. However,
the program reduced donations authority and increased federal authority to allow for
a federal grant from the Montana Committee for the Humanities to partially fund the
annual Montana History Conference.

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services increase 9.4 percent even after reducing 0.45 FTE from the
program. An administrative assistant was reduced from a 0.75 FTE to 0.40 FTE and
a tour guide position was reduced from a 0.75 to a 0.65 FTE. These reductions saved
approximately $9,600 each year. The balance of the increase is due to vacancy
savings realized in fiscal 1986 and the cuts applied to personal services in the fiscal
1987 budget. Travel costs were decreased $750 to the fiscal 1985 expenditure level
while other minor adjustments totalled $169.

General fund decreases 11.9 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium. Federal funds are included at $5,000 each year to help fund the annual
Montana History Conference. Donated funds increase $5,257 from the fiscal 1986
actual to fiscal 1988. However, with the fiscal 1987 appropriated level of $63,828,
total donated funds decrease 9.5 from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium.

E-96



L199E4$ ST 95USIDIITP oYy

‘6861 TBISTJI UT 985°I[/$ PUR §G61 TBOSTI UT 9HR¢0/$ JO TIAST SATINODXD 8y} 03 PasearIdur
9q PINOYS punjy £[090 °Y3} SI0ISISYL ‘umTuuatq ¢R6T 9Yx ur uodn paaife se puny sstradiazus ay3 Jo s3TJoad woay swoo prhoys ssaad ay3 Jo SuUTpUny YL 3

Burpuni

‘6861 TBISTF UT L19¢GS puUe 9861 TBISTF Ut

*I9A9T 3FUSIIND V47 9Y3 UT PIPNTOUT jou ST jey3 puny sstaxdaojua ayj utr LjrIoyjne Surpuads jeuoriTppe pajsanbax Louafe ayg -2

*1 uwexfoxd Jo pesjSuUT SIaY PopPNIOUT 3q PINOYS S99F 90TAIss Troxied Jo §£92¢1s

‘OSTY 6861 IBOSTJI UT 009 I$ PUE gG6T TEOSTJ UT 00Q¢[$ JO S599TAIas orydeabojoyd J03 oseaxsur pajsanbaa ayj} apnIoutr JOU S0P TIAIT FUIIIND V4] YL ‘T
sasuadxgy burzexadp
$0°0- IH9¢1Ls 956 15b$ L1S°E9%S 650°5% 250¢E9bs 144 44217 26H°1Lbs ONIONN4 TVIOL
%0°0- HI9°11S 919¢01v% 0£2¢22b% 132-38° 2ELCTIYS §LG°91v8 691€0gbs anuUIASY IOYIO0
00°0- 2% 0251y LYEC IS 812% 02£€1Ibs gESIY$ €2£°1b8 pung [exaudsy
ONIOGNNA
$0°0- IH9€11$ 96 1Gb% 21545998 650°S$ 250¢59b% 111¢85b% 265148 S3ISNIAXT TVIOL
00°0 0s 02£°1Hs 02£¢1bs 0$ 025158 02£¢19$ 02£¢ 1S Suxjexadg-uoN
00° 1~ 0s 0% 0s 0% 0s 0% 06128 juswudrnb3
S0°0- 11:2 18 8 €3 GH02L2¢ 82,9928 001¢S$ 069€222% 066°292% 1H0¢262% sasuadxz Surjexadg
20°0- (26%) 1 72-2533 & 625°EE1S (I6%) ZHBEELIS 11:1: 3333 & SE6°SE1S S8OTAISS [eUOSIad
00°0 00°0 00°9 00°9 00°'0 00°9 00°9 00°9 L4
afuey) 7 JuUdIBIITA T9AS7] 3UDIIND DATINOOXT |aouaaazyra TIAS] FUBIIND DATINOSXI TEenjoy ALY 139and
88-98 X4 et 6861 TBOSTH m—cmmemmmmee - —————————— 8861 TBOSTY ————m—e—m—mee 9861 X4
WVI204d INIZVOVH tHVY90dd 4l 40 g9 AIIIDOS TVIIYOLSIH :XINIIV
NOILOV JAILVISIOF
APy Ly

<o yr
=y yry



A X s 52 a0y L6
e ‘T 096782 696081 szZL‘602 e T oni‘ez 609 ‘181 6hL€02 S$3TVS INIZVIVW £0090
T o6htle- 600°661 616 L1 — ‘T toLLG- 1807661 816 1Lh1 3S14dYIINT A13100S VOIHOLSIH 20090
e T Le 02€“Lh LhE‘th T ‘T ogle 02e ‘LN 8£G LN ANN4 TIVY3INID 00LLO
T TTon9 it 9€6°LGh L1G°€9h - ‘T 660°g 260°¢6h LLL‘8Gh WYHOO0Nd V1oL
R 02g ‘ih 02¢‘ih T 02e Ly 02€“Lh SYIISNVHL 0008
- €891 Sno‘lle  8z2L'882 e ‘001G 068112 066282 713A37 QNO33S IVLIOL
T 119G 066°861 102 ‘h02 e L9’ 066861 Loz ‘20e ITvS3Y HO4 QISVHOUND SA00D 0062
e D & 62L‘9 8609 ! ‘T Le- 62L9 860°9 SISNIdX3 YIHLIO 0082
- T 618°1L 088°1L B ‘T 618°L 088°1L JONVNIINIVW 2B ¥ivd3ay 0012
! T one 186°9 12€°L T oL 186°9 1281 IN3Y 0062
e ‘T Gohn- 12¢€h 288°‘¢ o ‘681~ l2¢‘h m:m~m. J3AVYL  00hH2
- T oent £RE“LL 4:1 A1 e ‘ 2ht che‘LL agh 1L SNOILVOINNWWOD 00f€2
T T 69- 66G°¢ 0£G°¢ e 69- 66G°¢ 0£6°¢ SIVIYILVH # SI1ddNS 0022
T e2ns9 061 ¢h 262°0G I ‘7T gl0°2 0£8 “hh £06 ‘9% S3ID1AYM3S QI1OVYLINOD 00te
- T neg- he8 e ‘T 109- 109 NOILVI4INI-INIY G202
- 92 L 12 e TN L 8L NOILVIINI-SNOILVOTINAWWOD €202
- ‘9. 9 e TTon- ] NOIL1VIINI=-STIVINIALVKH B S311d4dNS 2202
T en- LIG EEL 62G°€EL e ‘T 1n- 2hn8 eclL Log cet 13A37 ANOD3AS IVIOL
e ‘T 2h- 2266~ h96°‘6- |||. T h- HeG G- GiG‘G- SONIAVS ADNVOVA 009!
- o 0069 006°9 e - 0069 006°9 JONVUNSNI HLIVIH 0061
T wiLL‘Gl WLL‘GL T 2L9°q1 219°a1 S1t43IN3Q 33IA0TdWI 00Nl
e o 618911 6Lt9LL e 798911 198911 R S31YVIVS  00t!
T 00°9 00°9 0 ‘ 60" 9 00" 9 (314) INIIVAINDI IWIL TIN4 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad T 88 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad NOI1d142$3d 30/3v
1WD-9ns 1410 vl 4490 1Wo-9ns 441q Vil 4490
00000 : TOYLNOD
ATNO S3ID1AYIS T3IAIT LNIWHND WYYO0Ud INIZVOVW HO ! WYHOO0YUd
AL3100S IVOIHOLSIH ZLLG :  ADN3OV
L3IHSHYOM 139008 --- 104 INOD/WVHOOUd /AINIOV : on/h2/G6lL : 3NIL
WILSAS 139008 3A11n03X3 18/10/10 : 3ivd
G681 39vd ONINNVTd WvHO04d % 1390n9 40 301440 90L4¥S93 1H0d43Y

A7 Yy




000°G

oon ‘g

000°‘s

000°g
68 Ad 68 AJd 68 Ad
1WO-89nsS 4410 vil

ATINO S3D1AY3S T3A3T Q3 1J100W

) Ll 39vd
3\»%..“, \(.:.«Dkﬂ\.\\
S
AuJW\&u“V\N
\l“l.'\\‘u‘xm

000°6
000°g

000°g
000°G

68 Ad
dd€0

¢ ‘T 0n0‘g 00

¢ ‘T 000°g 00

¢ ‘T 000°Sg 00

‘ ‘T 000°g 00

88 A4 88 Ad 88 Ad 8
1LWO-9nSs 1 4310 vil

13IHSHYOM 139aNn9 --- TOULNOD/WVYHOOUd /ADNIOY

WILSAS 1390n8 3JAIIND3X3
ONINNVId WVYO0dd % 13950Nng 40 301440

0‘s

0‘G

0‘G
0'g

8 Ad
ddd0

WVHO0Ud 1viOolL
S31vs INIZVOVW £0090

WVHdO04dd TVI0L
S3D1AY3S (Q3ILOVHINOD 0012

NO11d 149S30a 30/3v

NOILOWOYd INIZVOVIH L1000 : TTOYLNOD
WYHOO0Hud 3INIZVIOVIW hO : WVYHO0ud
AL31D0S IVOIHOLISIH  LLLG :  ADN3OV
ge/62/61L ¢ 3IWIL

18/10/10 : 31va

9014883 14043



Ltho“1t 9€6‘16h L1G°E9Y T 6507 260 ¢£6h LLL‘gGh WYY¥90Ud V10l

«—

45604 2h0ie 986°1LL I B 1410 R3S 2ho‘Le o9h@ ‘0l §SIUJL ALIINOS TYDIMNOISIH IW £1L090

68 Ad 68 A4 68 Ad 68 Ad 898 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad NO 14140830 30/3v
1Wo-4ns 4410 v4il 4490 LWO-9ns EERY] vil 4490

00000 : 1041NOD

ATINO SIDI1AY3S T13IAIT IN3IHUND WYHO0Hd 3NIZVOVH 0 ! Wvyooud

ALII00S IVOIHOLSIH ZLLG t  AJN3OV

. 13IHSHYOM 1390NG =-~-=- TOYLINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV oh/h2/61 ¢ 3AWIL

: W3IL1SAS 139angd JAI1ND3IX3 18/10/10 : 3iva

981 39Vvd ONINNVId WVHOONd % 1390An9 40 301440 901L4Sg3 1404 3Y

\X /205 [P/ A OL,Slty
Y07

.




000 °0H

000 ‘0h

000 ‘Of

000 ‘0%
68 Ad 693 Ad 68 Ad
1Wo~-8ns ii1Q Vi1

ATNO S3IDIAY3S 13IAIT Q314100

gL 390vd
\w\ﬂvnvmma\\ »OITOLSY by
P07 ¥
Co yx
Cyrriy

000 ‘0%
000 ‘Ot

000°0h
000°0%

68 Ad
4480

‘ ‘77 ooo0‘og 000 ‘0¢ WVHO0ud V101
‘ ‘77 oo00°0¢ 000°‘0¢ ISIY4UIINT ALTIDO0S TIVOIHOLSIH 20090
‘ ‘7 o000‘0t 000 °0¢ WVYY90¥d V101
‘ ‘T o00'‘o¢ 000°0¢ 3IVSIY Y03 A3SVHOUNd SA00D 0062
88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad NOI 14142830 30/3v
1Wo-9ns 1 1410 v4il 4490
IVINNIINID/ONIANIAS G3ISVIUONT 20008 : N0HLINOD
WYYO0dd INI1ZVIOVH HO ! WVHO0ud
ALFID0S WOIHOLSIH  ZLLGS ¢ ADNIOV
13IHSHUOM 1390Nd --- 104 LINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV £€£/62/61 WL

WILSAS 139008 3A1Ln23IX3
ONINNVTId WVHO0dd %2 139and 40 301440

18/10/10 : 3ivd
9014S93 1¥0d3H



g —

000 ‘0h

.

«—

000 ‘0h

000 ‘0h
0U0 0N

68 Ad
idia

68 Ad
1WO-8NS

68 Ad
vil

ATINO S301AY3S 13A3T G31410Q0K

61 3oV
R I g JODI0LO/
HeRec?
- . IR/ X4
s, &l -nxﬁmw Y X

000 ‘0h
000 ‘0

N3ID/NOISNVdX3 SS3ud

‘ ‘T 000461 000°6G1L
YT 00046L 000°G1

‘ ‘7T 000°GL 000°GL

- ‘ 000°Si 60041

88 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad 88 Ad
LWO-4ns 1 4410 vil 44f10

13FHSHYOM 1390NE --- T0YINOD/WVHOOHd /AONIOV
WILSAS 139009 IA1LNDIX3

ONINNVId HVYOO0Ud R

£39anyd 40 301340

Wvydooud viol

SS3Y¥d ALIID0S IVOIHOLSIH LW £L090

WVHOOUd VIOl

A
3VS3Y uscd a3

N

wHOoUNd €4oo

NO1td 140830

*00S "ISIH
WVYHO0dd 3INI1ZVOVH
AL13100S VOIHOLSIH

£000% :
ho :
s

£€/62/61
L8/L0/10
9014s93

-

2 D062

30/3v

T041NOD
WVYO0Ud
AONIOV

WL
¢ 31iva
14043y




SITIUD BY3 POONPSI V4T SYL

‘900¢/$ ST IOUSIIIIIP IYL

*Spunj TeISPsJ SY3 PIONPSI SATINOOXS 9y} STTYM pung [eiduss ayj} woIJ junowe

‘g@GHcs 9seq AYF pOONPII SATINOIXD Y} IBTTYM H9H¢O[$ SSeq 943 pIonpax TIAIT FUSIaINd vA] aYlL S ¢

sasuadxzy burjexadg

“6861 TeOSTJ

uT GEH°HI$ PU®B RY6T TEOSTJI UT SIG HI$ SUTESOO TOAST FUIIIND V4] 9Y} UY SUTEWSI LY} JIVDTIJO UOTILAISSIad OTIOFSTY ALd 0G°0 © PIIITOP SATINDSXD Y] b 4
SDITAIDG [BUOSIDd
SL°0 (L5093} SYT1€.L29% g21¢128% (0ST€9$) 811598 2£0¢528$ 0IH*SLbS ONIGNNd TVIOL
16°0 (BGHES) 880°99L$ 0E9¢19.8 (99H°S$) 920°29.% 0LS°E9L$ 09.€00%% snudsAsy TeIsSpad
»1°0- (665°2%) 1604293 265655 (96923} 191°b9% 299198 059°H.$ pun4 eIsua9
ONIGNNA
S.°0 (150°9%) S81¢228% e2I°128% (0ST€9%) lB1°1598s 1£0°528% 01H“SLb$ SISNIdXT TVIOL
65" 1 0s$ 000°019$ 0000198 0$ 000¢019$ 000°019$ 69£¢55928 Suryezadg-uoN
00°I- 0% 0$ 0s 0% 0s 0% S16% jusudrnby
02°0- 612¢LS L01°9%% 92E¢5vs IH14L$ 988¢6£$ €50¢/.9S 695698 sosuadxz Sutjexadp
£0°0 (9L2¢513) 8L0°181$ 208¢.91$ (L62°E1%) 10£€181$ 008913 L55°691$ S9OTAISS TeuosIad
00°0 05°0- 00°2 0s°9 050~ 002 0s°9 00°L Ird
afueyy 7 92ouUvI3IITA 19A97] 3UDIINY IATINDIXT 30usa19331Q ToA97] JUDIIND IATINOSXI Ten3oy 1T 139angd
99-99 X4 ~me—mee——~——~ 6961 TE®OSTd 8961 TBOSTd ——-——emomeem 9961 Xd
I1IVAYISTEd SILIS TVOIYOISIH ‘HVE90ud 341 40 @9 X1IID0S TVOIYOISIH tADNI9V

NOILDV JAILVISION]

P4
/o T
VR L AeS |



[
‘ 16079~ q8L 128 821128 ‘ T 06L9- 18L°1€8 1£0°628 WYYO0Hd VL0l
T geh g~ 880°69L 0£9°19L T 9ghfg- 920°19L 0LG°E9L NO!LVAH3S3dd SILI1S DIYOLSIH LZ0E0
‘T 666 °2- 16029 86466 T T h69e- 19L“h9 19h°19 aNN4 IvY3INID 00L1LO
‘ T 160°9- G681 128 gzL 128 T ‘T 061°9- L81°1€8 L£0°628 WYYO0ud V101
‘ o 000°019 000019 B o 000019 000°019 SINVY9 0009
- T o61eL L0L‘9¢ 9z¢ ‘eh N oL 988 ‘6¢ €E0“LY 73A3T GNOD3S VL0l
T 902°h 902‘h T 902‘f’ 902‘h S3ISNIdX3 ¥3IHIO0 0082
‘ 66671 h6L‘L £6£°¢E e ‘T 66671 neL L €6E°E JONVNILINIVW B ¥ivd34 00.2
‘ ‘T 99¢ 826 ‘L h62°‘8 - T 99¢ 826°L h62‘g IN3Y 0062
‘ ‘062 LeeL L1191 B T Le Leg’l thG ‘L 13AVHL  00he
T 98671 thL‘g 62L 0t T 9867t thr‘s 62101 SNO11VOINNWWOD 00£2
‘ T 006 6012 G00‘¢ ‘ ‘006 qoL‘2 G00‘¢ SIVIYILVH B SI114dNS 0022
‘ T 0802 209‘h 2899 e ‘7 o080‘2 28t ‘8 29h‘otL S301AY3IS QILOVYLNOD 002
‘ T 2- 2 e - 1 NOILIVIINI-STIVIYILVYW B S311ddNS 2202
‘ T o9r2'EL- 8,0°L8L 208191 - T L62°gL- LOE ‘L8 ©00°891 73A37 ONODIS TWVL0L
! ‘T 02% 2L L~ 2669~ ! T 924 926°L- 000°L- SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
! o 0996 099°6 ‘ o 099°6 099°6 IONVYNSNI HLIV3IH 0051
e Y : T R ge2 ‘e 1anLe ‘ T 69LL- 18622 z1zie - mt,bzum 33A01dW3  00HL
TTTeTTTTT 600°2- 269°661 €89 el T ongo‘2L- 981 ‘961 ZEL‘nhL S31YVIVS 00t L
T o0s- 00°L 05°9 T 060- 002 059 (313) INITVAINDI 3IWIL 1INd 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad T 88 Ad 88 A4 88 Ad NO11d i40s3q 30/3v
1WD-9ns 441a vl 4490 1WD-9ns 4410 vl 4460
00000 : TTOY1NOD
ATNO S3D1AY3S T13A3T 1NIYYND 904d NOI1VA¥3ISIHd 90 1 WVY90ud
0S IVOIHOLSIH LLLG :  ADNIOV
13HSHUOM 1390NG --- T0MLNOD/WYHOOUd /AONIOV on/h2/6L ¢ AWIL
WILSAS 1390n9 3A11NO3IXI 18/10/10 ¢ 31ivd
881 39vd ONINNVTd WVHOOHd 2 1390ng 40 301440 9014S93 1H0d3Y

Ao 0y
\ LI/0y/ ¥

il v B 17 o




*sduasqe 3jo

*S2ATYDIR Oo3oyd By} O3 pPIAOURI UIIq SAeY PTNOYs jeyz sarTddns uorjonpoadax pue ojoyd 03 sortddns UT $OL¢ES SOPNTOUT VA1 SYL ‘1

sasuadxy Hurzexadp

6861 TESSTF UT 6LSE$ PuUe 9961 TROSTI UT 9@G¢E$ O3 SIUNOWE 9OUSISIFFP oYL

9ABST B UO SIS SRIUSQUNDUT SY3 STIYM PSIINDOO0 YOTYM SuoriTsod oM3 uT sd93S JO SSOT . 9y} WOII SITNSSI SOUSIDIITP SSOTAISS [euosaad aylL R

SSOTAIIG TRUOSISd

»5°0- VA 91 699°051$ 9RLCIE1S HH5$ SO0H<0E1S 696°0£1S S19°992¢ ONIGNNA TVIOL
00°I-~ 0s 03 0s 0s 0s os 8HL8Hs anuaAsy texspad
00° I- 0% 0% 0s 03 03 0% 2,5°8%S A9y Terdads ajejg
S£°0- FAYX 69H“0ET$ 981 1E1$ bHG$ G0H<QETS 656°0£1$ G65°661% pung 1exaus)
ONIONNd
»5° 0~ 2128 69H¢0E1S 9BICISTS bHGs S0H€0gTS 656°051$ S19¢992% SIASNAJIXI TVIOL
00°1- 0s 0s 0$ 0s 0% 0s$ 125°18 jusudrnby
0.°0- (986¢2%) LT0¢01$ 1£0¢.% (£86¢2%) H10“013 12043 H994E$ sosuadx3z Surjzexadp
25°0- £02¢E% 255¢021% SSIH218 225¢s$ 16£€021$ 8I6°€213 08€€152% SanTAx9g Teuosxad
1%'0- 00°0 00°S 00°S 00°0 00°S 00°S 05°'9 EAR]
sbueyy 7 souaxaiirg T9ATT FUDIIN]) SATINOBIXI 2ouaxazyra T9AS7] FUSIINY SATINDSXT N3OV W31 139ang
88-98 X4 —mmemmceeno—- 6861 TEOSTH ——w-eeeee —— ————————— ~—= QP61 TEOSTY wmm———r—ca—m—e 9861 Xd
HVE904d SIAIHDIV 'HVHO0dd 31 40 @9 XIJIJ0S TVIIYOLSIH :AINIOV

NOILJV JAILVISIOT]

o) 07 Y
exjos /2
V-l ¢ |



‘ TTLL 690 °0¢1L 981 “LEL e ‘T phg G0t ‘0€L 6h6°0¢1L WVHO0Y¥d VLOL
T e 694 ‘0FL 98L LEL T mhg Goh’0gL 6h16°0¢€L aNnd TVY3INID 00LLO
e AV 69h°0€L 98L 1€L - /14 GOh‘OEL 6h6°0¢1 WYHYO0Yd TV1O0L
T T 986°2- 110701 LE0‘L T g86°2- hLo‘ot 1£0°L 73A3T ANOD3S TVIO0L
- 4 hoh 6¢h ‘ T GlL- hGh 6¢h S3ISNIdX3 YIHLO 0082
Y X1 1€6 hoL e 191 LEg hot IONYNILINIVW ® ¥IvdId 00.2
- ‘T 9t- 91 T o91- 9L IN3Y 0062
T T osie ozh GEL - 1 ¥ ozh GEL J3IAVHL  00hH2
|. ‘8- 6681 168°1 e ‘T 8- 668°1L 168°1 SNO | LVDINNWWOD 00€2
e T ogeL ‘g~ 06L°G 2692 - ‘T ogelLE- 06L°G 2692 SIVIYILVW B SI1TddNS 0022
l. ‘T hge- h68 oL9 - ‘T nge- h68 019  $3DIAY3IS GILOVHINOD 0012
e L= L 0 T on- i NOILVIINI-SIVIHNILYW ® SI11ddNS 2202
! ‘T goL’e 2ah‘ozt GGL ‘w21 - T le6’t L6€ ‘021 gL6°celL 73A37 GNOD3S IVLIOL
T 681- 886 “‘t- €LL G- T 191- 966 ‘h=- €91 °G~ SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
- .I. 0069 006°9 e T 0069 006°9 JONVHNSNI HLTVIH 0061
T 504 h6E ‘6L 668°6G1 D fLh 961Gt 0L9°61 S1143N38 33A0TdW3  00hL
‘ ‘T oggerg ott ‘€01 625 ‘90L T oee‘s L62°€0L LLG“901 S3IYvIvVS 0011
‘ .«l 00°G 00°6 T 00°4 00°4 (314) INIWVAINDI 3WIL 104 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Al NOI1d140S30 30/3v
1Wo-ans 4410 vl 44€0 1WD-9NnS 4110 V4l 4d€0
: 00000 : JOYLNOD
ATINO S3IDIAYIS T13AIT INIYHAD WYYO0dd SIAIHOYY L0 ! WVU20Ud
A13100S IVOIYOLSIH LLLG '  ADNIOV
13IIHSHYOM 1390NG --- TOYLNOD/WYHOOHd /AONIOV on/n2/sL ¢t AWIL
WILSAS 139an8 3A11ND3X3 18/10/10 t 31va
681 39vd ONINNVId WV¥OOY¥d % 1390N€ 40 301440 9014583 14043y
_yeem 1y
“Ho




—— e g ——

68 Ad
1WO~-8ns

0062

ong ‘e

0062

006°2

68 Ad 68 Ad
410 vii

ATTNO S301AY3IS 13A37 0314100W

02 39vd

Y 07 Dy
2oy
E/ FFYAT

006 ‘2
006°¢2

0062
00s‘e

68 Ad
dd480

‘ ‘77 0062 00G6°2 WYY90ud V10l
‘T ooge 006°‘2 . S1INVYO TvH3Ia34 201€0

‘ ‘T o062 006°‘2 WYH90ud VL0l
: ‘T o062 005°2 S3IDIAYIS QILOVHINOD 0012
88 A4 88 A4 88 A4 98 AJ NO 1 1d 1402830 30/3v

LWO-94ns 1 441q vil dd90

0 AUV SQH0D3YH ! 1041NOD
! WVHO0Ud
S TVOIYOISIH P ADN3OV
13IHSHUOM 139009 =--= TOULNOD/WVHOOHI /AONIOV £€/62/6L ¢ Wl
W31SAS 139008 3IA11LND3IX3I 18/10/10 * 31va
ONINNVId WVY90Ud ® 1390ng 40 301440 9014593 1U0d3Y



A7

‘ ‘T oon‘g 000°8g T 0008 000°‘8 WVHO0Ud IVIOL
‘ ‘T 000°8 - 000°‘8 T o000°8 000°8 aNnd vy3NI9 00L1L0
e ‘T 000°8 0008 TTTTTOTT 000°8 00089 WV¥O0Yd TV.iOL
e ‘" 000°‘S 0009 — ‘7 000°‘8g A 0009 A S301AY3IS Q3ILOVYINOD 00t2
68 Ad 69 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad © 88 Ad 88 Al 88 Ad NOI1d142S3a 30/3v
1WO-ans id1a vil 4490 1Wo-ans 1 1410 Vil dd€0
_ _ ONIWI1404OIW 2000 : TOYINOD
ATNO S3IDIAYIS 13AIT Q3141Q0W WYHO0Ud SIAIHONY 10 I WYHOOUd
ALIID0S “IVOIYOLSIH  L1LG :  ADN3IOV
L13IHSHYOM 13IO0ANG --- 10U INOD/WYHOOUd /ADNIOV ‘ £€/62/6L ¢ 3WIL
WILSAS 139ang JAI11ND3X3 18/L0/10 : 31va
12 39vd . ONINNVId WVYO0Ud ® §39ang 40 301440 9014YS93 14043y




*T9A9T FUDIIND V4 Y3 UT 30U dIC Jey} 6061 ISOSTF UT 002Z¢$ Pue 8961 TeEOSTI ur jusudinbs JO Q00€I$ SSPNTOUT SATINOIXD YL °T

*TOAST FUSIAND V4T 9Y3} UeY} IIYLBTIY 266% ST YOTYM 3usx xardooozoyd 103 3sanbax s,Lousse ayj

3usudrnby

SOPNTOUT 3ATINDOXS OYL °1
sosuadxy Burjzeasdp

yy3 L18% 1£9¢863% 8YH“66$ 61£2% 685°96$ 806°001$ 0$ SNIONNd TV1O0L
443 (989%) 000¢21$ PIE“9TS (H89$) 009¢L1$ 916¢91$ [+ 5 SNUIADY TeIspad
q43 109¢1$ 1£9¢18% 2E1¢s0s £00¢€S 686°08$ 266°£8$ 0s - pund [easuag
ONIONNA
33 L18% 1£9¢86% BHH66$ 61£°2% 685°96$ 806°001s 0% S3ISNIdX3 TVIO0L
.t E 002$ 0% 002$ 000¢1s$ 0s 000¢1$ 0os jusudrnby
q43 2H2$ 3 20 § £ S29¢11s YH6$ 18IS G28¢21s 0s sosuadxz Surjexadg
q43 S.%$ 8H2¢/8% £29¢.8% S.5$ 802¢°.8% £85€./8% 0$ S9JTAISG TeuosIad
Ja3 00°0 0s°s 0S°¢ 00°0 0S5°€ 05°¢% 00°0 AR
afueyy ERUEREY §9 44 T9A97 FUSIINY SATFNOSXT ssuaxaz3rd 13A37 3USIING SATINOIXT Tenjoy WELT 13sang
88-98 X4 cemmw—memw——=e 6861 TBOSTH 8861 TEOSTH ~—-c——wmemea- 9861 Xd
SIATHOUY OLOHd tWVY90dd 41 40 @9 X13ID0S TYOIHOISTH XINIOV

NOILIY JAILVISION]

L Y%

m\%\c\\“
sV 1’99 xg



‘ ‘T LLe 1£9°86 ghn ‘66 ll. ‘T o6LE‘e 686 ‘86 806 ‘001 WYYOO0Ud TV1IOL .
¢ ‘T #89- 00011 9LE 9L ‘ ‘T hg89- 009“LL 91691 WVHO0Hd HJAVYOOLOHd ©20€0
‘ ‘T 1061 L€9“1L8 cEL e ! ‘T £00°¢ 68608 266°¢8 aNN4 1vY3INID 00LLO
‘ 18 L€E9‘86 ghh ‘66 - ‘T 61Ee 68686 806 “00L WYYO0ud V101

‘ ‘" ooe 002 e ‘T 000°1L 000°1L INIWd IND3I  001€

T ene €8E ‘1L 629°11 T nmé 18€°1LtL g2e2L 713A37 GNOD3S IVIOL
- o Le 1z T L2 Le SISNIIXI ¥IHIO 0082
T Lgy LEL I LE1 LeL JONVNILNIVW B HIV4IY 00L2
‘ ‘T 266 GG¢g the’t ‘ ‘T 266 GGE Ine‘t IN3¥ 0062
‘ To90L 68¢ S60°1 ‘ ‘T 90L 68¢ G60°1 13AvdL  00%2
T = h29 ‘L €86°1L - ‘T n- t29 1 £86°1L SNO! LVDINAWWOD 00€2
T 2L~ 918°9 Hho‘9 e T oell- 91879 hho‘9 SIVIYILVHW B SI1ddNS 0022
T T 6£9- thet 2021 _ 19 Lhg ‘L 2061 SID1AY3IS QILOVHINOD 00Le
- T on- h T e- 2 NOILIVIINI-SIVIYIIVI ® SI1TddNS 2202

||. ‘T Gle ghe ‘L8 £€29°18 ‘ ‘T Glg 802°L8 £86°18 13A37 GNOD3S VLOL
e 66- 266 ¢~ 169°¢~ ‘ ‘T 8g- 166 €~ 679 ‘€~ SONIAVYS ADNVOVA 0091
e 025°s 026°g T 026°S 026°6 JONVENSNI HLIVIH 0061
T nien tee 2t G6L‘2L ‘ ‘T gen Lozt hhh 2L S1143IN38 JIA0TINI 00N
e o 666°2L 666°2L - o 892 ‘€L 892 ‘€L S31¥vIvS  00tLL
e o 06°¢ 06°¢ ‘ o 06°€ 05°¢ (314) IN3ITVAINDI 3WIL 7INd 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Al 88 Ai 88 A4 NC!4d140S30 30/3v
1Wo-4ns jdia \'Zh! 4490 1WO-anS 441q vl dd€0 )
ATINO S3IDIAY3S TIAIT LINIWUAD mmooo M nmmwumw
AL3100S IVOLYOLSTH LLLG :  ADN3OV
13IHSHYOM 1390NnG =--- TOHINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV oh/h2/G1L : 3WIL
W3ILSAS 1390n9 3IAI11NI3IX3 18/10/10 : 3lva
181 39vd ONINNVId WYHO0Hd % 139aGn9 40 321140 9014S93 14043y




e pue jue}sTsSse SATIRIFSTUTUPE JI4 SGZ°0

‘68961 TEOSTI UT 9IGTIS PUE @RET TEBISTI UT [£9°G1($ O3 SIuUnouwe JDHUIIIIFTP IY]
© PO3oTIp SATINOSXD 9y} STTIYM opINS InOC} OI°0 © PUE JULISTSSE SATIRIFSTUTUPE II4 GE°0 © PIonpsa v41 o4l I

‘oprns ano3 §7°0

S30TAIDE [RUOSIId

$0° 0~
90°0

81 0-

afuey)
88-98 X4

6861 TeOSTH

(E£0H¢SI$) £H5€19% 0b1¢25$
(192¢1%) 16£°€SS obL¢29%
(251¢b1$) 291¢HIS 0$
(£0H¢S1$) £H5¢19% 0b1¢29%
£Il$ 29L¢618 SL8¢61$
(919°91$) 182198 992¢2¢$
S0° 1~ S0°2 00° [
aouaxa3ITQ T9AS] FUDIANY IATINDIXT

(HIH€SIS) L19¢L9% £02¢25%
(SE€2¢1%) BEHLSS £02¢25%
(6L1¢H13) 6LL HIS 0$
(PIHSIS) L19¢L9% £02¢259%
LIS 89.¢61$ S.8°61%
(I£5°SI$) 698¢LYS 82£¢2¢%
S0°I- §50°2 00°1L
EETERES 4 03] T9A97] 3USIANY DATINOIXF

8861 TROSTH ————c———cmmee

6L6°59% ONIOGNNd TVIOL
S61°8HS SNUBASY TeISpa4
98L¢L1S pun4 Teisauag

ONIONNd
6L6°59% SISNIdXA TVIOL
129¢02% sosuadxg Surjeasadg
B0ESHS S9O0TAX2G IeuOSIad
05°2 214
Tenyay 1T 139and
9861 Ad

WVES04d NOILIVONGI *WvE90dd

NOILJV JALLVISION]

4l 40 ad ALIIO0S TVOIYOLSIH *ADONAQY

G

ddVid

Lr pIpyhy



hih‘GL- 11919 £02°24 WYYO0ud V101

T gongL- £HG 19 ohL‘2s T
T o 000°g 000°G | o 000°g 000°g SINVYD Tvy3a34 20L£0
‘ TTogeft- L6E ‘8h oL ‘Lh e ‘T oge2’i- genen £€02°Lh SNOILVYNOQ AL31D0S “1SIH LW 020€£0
! AT R T 261 ‘m e TT6LLHL- 6.1l aNN4 VY3INI9 00LLO
‘ T gon‘glL- ENG ‘L9 ot ‘24 - T hnwGi- L1919 €02 24 WYY¥o0ud V1O0L
e el 29L°61 Gl8°61 - oL 861761 G186l 73A37 GNOD3S VIOl
! T oL- 166°1L 98h ‘1 ! oL- 16671 98n 1L S3ISN3IdX3 Y¥3IHLO 0082
‘ T o2 LEh 16h ‘ ‘T o2 LEh tah JONVNILNIVW B HivdIy 00.2
- T 9h 961 202 ‘ ‘T 94 96t 202 IN3Y 0062
- N 11 266°L Lhs’e R 114 266°1 Lhs*e2 T3AVHL  00hHZ
T e 2Lz 68672 T 2ht- Lare G686°2 SNOILVDINNWWOD 00€2
- ‘7 goL- GLOL 196 - T goL- GLO“L L96 SIVINILVH B S311ddNS 0022
‘ TToLL- HL8 LL 1E9°LL ‘ T Lt~ neg ‘it LE9 LL S3I01A¥3IS GILOVHINOD 0012
‘ “— oL- oL T T 9- 9 NOILVIINI-SIVIYILVHW ® S317ddNS 2202
- T 916°gL- 18LLh G922t T o1egfgL- 668 °Lh 82¢ ‘et 73A37 ANOD3S VioL
- ‘ 7e9 896°1L- hhe“L- 0 ‘T 929 2L6 1L~ 9nE ‘L~ SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
- ‘T 6nwiL- 628°2 08¢ ‘L e ‘ 6hh‘L- 628°‘2 08¢ ‘1 JONVHNSNI HLIV3IH 006!
- oL IhE ‘S GLLh T th - 082°g SEL‘h S1143N38 33A0T4WI  00hL
|||~ T 0esEL~ hig'Lh 176082 - 196 EL- ezl \h 19182 S31YVIvsS 0011
- MY o R K s0°2 00°1L B S 1 R 60°2 00°1L (314) INITVAINDI 3IWIL 7N 0000
68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad NO!Ld t¥2S3a 30/3v
1WD-ans 4410 \ZB| 4d€g0 1Wo-4gns 4410 2R 4490
00000 : 10YLNOD
ATINO S301AY3S T3A3T LNIHHUND WV4o0ud NOI1VINa3 80 ! WVYo0Ud
AL3I00S IVOIHOLSIH LilG ¢ ADN3OV
13FHSHYOM 1390NE -=-- TTOHINGD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV oh/h2/GL ¢ 3IWIL
WI1SAS 1390n8 3A11n23X3 18/10/10 : 31iva
061 39vd . ONINNVTd WVHOOHd ¥ 1390Nn9 40 301440 90LYSE3 104 3N
A2 Y

s me W
%E*Im\




PR R Rl U O O O S ) N A R AN Y Lo el Ly Ly N DU S S A P N Yol [L AU O T W S W Ry W
like to stand up and speak but wants their testlmony entered into
the record.

WITNESS STATEMENT

NAME @)&%Qm BUDGET %@J %—vx\&

ADDRESS ﬁm/ 7sj
Y/

Ko loery P 57455

WHOM DO YOU REPRESENT? //1:/6/ 7 %ZW 2 WA
- /
SUPPORT %_/ OgPOSE AMEND

—

(

COMMENTS:

%/:Z/ ApgajM wﬁd"a W

zadet Zﬁ 2Z‘¢W%%w’€:’ g W
Grk  —tfegie e e e

e éf/,\/%' > rmx—/%w&/z%

2he Fondotisay /rﬁ Heloe o M v

I
S
/

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

Form CS-34A

Rev.

1985



VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (S) Historical Society DATE Feb. 10, 1987
DEPARTMENT

sSUyP~-|OP~-

NAME REPRESENTING PORT| POSE

@J;_%% L) r Uil 0| X

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





